
Supplement to Official Gazette No.16, V:

L.N. 18 of 1977

IMMIGRA

B99

hi. 64, 7th April, 1977—Part B

ATION ACT 1963
(1963 No. 6)

_ Raphael Manfred Lehmann Deportation Order 1977 
Commenceme: tt : 9th March 1977

I, the Federal Commissioner for Internal Affairs, being of opinion that Raphael
Manfred Lehmann at present in Nigeria ought to be classified as a prohibited immigrant
and acting under the powers‘conferred by section 18 (3) of the Immigratien Act 1963, and
of all other powers enabling me in that| behalf, accordingly order that the said Raphael
Manfred Lehmarin shall be deported from Nigeria by the first available means and I direct
that the said Raphael Manfred Lehmann shall thereafter remain out of Nigeria.

This Order may be cited as the Raphael Manfred Lehmann Deportation Order 1977.

Maneat Lagos this 9th day of Marc h 1977.

U. A. SHINKAFI, .
Federal Commissionerfor Internal Affairs

 



B 100 | |
LN. 19of 1977 | : | oo ,

PORTS ACT
(Car.155)

Ports (Piers) (Amendment) Regulations 1977

Commencement : 9th March 1977

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 42F of the Ports Act, and
of all other powers enabling it in that behaif, the Nigerian Ports Authority
hereby makes the following regulations :—

1. Regulation 18of the Ports (Piers) Regulations 1968 is hereby amended Amendment
by the insertion immediately after paragraph (2) thereof of a colon in substi- ofits- 117
tution for the fullstop and of the following proviso, that isto say :— ,

“Provided that no such fees shall be payable by the owner or occupier
of a pier where the pier has been constructed andis _being maintained by
the said owner or occupier in an area where the Nigerian Ports Authority
does not have its ownwharf which could have been used by the said owner |
or occupier.” ;

2. These regulations may be cited as the Ports (Piers) (Amendment) Citation.
Regulations 1977. . we

oo)
x

‘The Common Seal of the Nigerian Ports Authority was ©
hereunto affixed bythe order of the said Authority this
7th day of February 1977 in the presenceof:

Bric. Gopwin ALLY,
Chairman

Mr A.I. Oxove,
| Secretary

-

Approvedat Lagos this 9th day of March 1977,

Cor. M. Macoro,
_ Federal Commissioner for Transport



“|

|

LN. 20 of 1977, .
aL TRADE DIS

.

_; Trade Dispute (Public W
General WorkersUnion

Confirmation

>

B10t

PUTES DECREE1976
B76. No.7). |

orks Construction, Technical and -
and Fisko Construction Limited).
) ofAward Notice 1977

_ Pursuant to the provision of section 9 (3) ofthe Trade Disputes Decree 1976,
the Industrial Arbitration Panel Award) made on 10th January, 1977, and set out inthe
Schedule hereto, has been confirmed b

. shall have effect as so confirmed in accor
me, the Federal Commissioner for Labour, and

Hance with that provision.

. SCHEDULE

Name ofArbitration
Tribunal, ete. — ( d

Terms ofAward |

Public Works Construction, Technical] “The Tribunal. recommends the. salaries and
and General Workers Union and
Fisko Construction Limited

wages shown below against the names of
individual employees of the company be
approved with effect from 1st October, 1975,
as Udoji Award, and that accrued arrears be
paid to all entitled workers.

No. ‘Name Grade RateofPay

1, S. Otusanya Foreman "yy 4+ 200.00 a month
2,8. Adeniyi . Headman os .. 130.00 a month
3. P. N. C. Ugga Headman. .. .. 140.00 a month
4, Y. Adekunle .. Roller Driver .. .. 65.00 a month
5, A. Orekomaiya Mechanic aan ..  85.00a month
6. V. Akinmolayin Clerk -..  ., .. 70.00 a month
7.8, Yaya Paver Driver. .. .. . 70.00 a month
8. Y. Arepo 1 Mechanic . .. -80,00 a month
9. J. Akinrojomu Mechanic oe +» 80.00 a month

| 10, E. Olarewaju ..
11, E. Oladeji
12, Peter Isa
13. Idrimaisei ._..
14, R. Mustapha ..

15. Jimoh Adebayo
16.Raji Alao

17, Mohammed...
18. Tomola Bello...
19, Obi Alliu a
20, Johnson Apena
21. Adeyemi Apenishile|.

' 22, Muritala Adenaya
23. Albert O. Apenishile
24, Lawrence Adekunle

Daren at Lagos this 17th day of M

Assistant Pave Driver .. 60.00 2 month >
Assistant Roller Driver 60.00 a month
Watchman > .. .. 60.00 a month
Watchman... .. - .. 60,004 month’
Driver .. 0 ee .. 80.00 a month -
Labourer .. « 2,00 per day
Labourer .. ..  . 2,00 per day
Labourer . +. 2.00 per day
Labourer an .. 2,00 per day
Labourer. .. +. 2,00 per day:
Labourer .. +o. 220 per day
Labourer o . 2.20 per day

.. Labourer .. v 2.00 per day

.» Labourer ws we 2.30 per day
,. Labourer .. + 2,00 per day

arch 1977. |

Mayor-Generat H, E, O. ADEFOPE, |
+ Federal Commissionerfor Labour 



'B102

ExpLaNaTory NOTE _

(This note does notform partof the above Notice butis
intended to explainits effect) “¢

The Notice confirms the award by the Industrial Arbitration Panel in respect of the ¥
trade dispute which arose between the Public Works Construction, Technical and General
Workers Union and Fisko Construction Limited. ws 2

4

M
e
n
t

~


